
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th October, 
2017  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the item of private 
business for the reasons shown in the report.

5. Student Accommodation and University City Development  (Pages 11 - 
16)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Councillors Bigham and Thomas, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Community Development and Councillors O’Boyle and Welsh, 
Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration 
have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item along with 
Nigel Alcock, Coventry University and James Breckon, Warwick University.  

6. Preventative Support - Adult Services  (Pages 17 - 38)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services, has been invited to the 
meeting for the consideration of this item

Public Document Pack



Page 2

7. West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Feedback  

Councillors R Brown and J Mutton, the Council’s representatives on the West 
Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee will report at 
the meeting

8. Outstanding Issues  

All Outstanding Issues have been included in the Committee’s Work 
Programme

9. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2017/2018  (Pages 
39 - 44)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

10. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

11. Preventative Support - Adult Services  (Pages 45 - 68)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

(Listing Officer: P Fahy, Telephone 7683 3555)

Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services, has been invited to the 
meeting for the consideration of this item

12. Any Other Items of Private Business  

Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 14 November 2017

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is  
Suzanne Bennett. Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, 
telephone 7683 3072, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Suzanne Bennett no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute.



Page 3

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, A Andrews, R Brown (Chair), J Clifford (Deputy 
Chair), D Gannon, J McNicholas, M Mutton, G Ridley and R Singh

By invitation Councillors F Abbott, L Bigham, J Mutton, J O'Boyle, C Thomas and 
D Welsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett/Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 
7683 3072/3073 
E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 18 October 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor R Brown (Chair)

 
Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor R Singh

Other Members: Councillor Skinner  

Employees (by Directorate):
Place

People

S Bennett, V Castree,  C Hickin, L Nagle, A West

M Enderby, P Fahy

Apologies Councillor J Clifford

Public Business

24. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

25. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September, 2017, were signed as a true 
record, subject to an amendment to the list of members present to indicate that 
Councillor Clifford is the Deputy Chair of the Committee.

26. Emergency Planning and Resilience 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note, together with a comprehensive 
presentation which provided information regarding local Resilience arrangements, 
together with the context for responding to major incidents and emergencies in 
Coventry and the work of the Resilience Team.

Resilience covers both Emergency Planning and Business Continuity and is the 
activity to ensure that the Council can deal with internal and external incidents and 
emergencies.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

Coventry City Council is a Category 1 Responder and is required under the Civil 
Contingencies Act to fulfil its statutory duties, of which there are seven, which are 
essentially to Plan, Prepare and Respond to emergencies and for business 
disruptions. The Council maintains a number of plans in each area of resilience to 
ensure it can respond to emergencies as required. 

The Briefing Note covered the following areas:-

• Responsibilities for resilience

• Arrangements for response
 

• How it all fits together

• The roles of Members in an Emergency

• Multi agency response structures

The presentation provided details in relation to:-

• The overview and purpose of the Resilience Service

• Emergency Plan and Business Continuity

• Command and control structures

• Roles and responsibilities

• Rest centres in Coventry and staffing and support for those centres

• Incidents and exercises in the last 12 months

Members questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note and presentation, 
including:-

• Lessons learnt from the Grenfell Tower disaster

• Proactive and reactive work

• Multi agency work in this regard, particularly with the Police
• Arrangements at rest centres 

• The roles of Councillors in the event of an emergency and 
arrangements in place to ensure Ward Councillors are provided with 
information. 

The Committee noted that two training sessions for all Members in relation to their 
role in the event of an emergency had been arranged and that there was a support 
“Z-Card” available for members which contained key information. 

Page 6



– 3 –

The Committee thanked the officers present for the presentation and their work in 
this regard.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:-

(1) Notes and welcomes the presentation delivered, together with the 
responses received in relation to questions.

(2) Are reassured in relation to local arrangements for Emergency 
Planning and Resilience in Coventry

(3) Request that Emergency Planning and Resilience be reviewed 
annually by the Committee

27. Police Crime and Community Safety Plan 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note, together with a presentation, which 
provided an overview of the current Police, Crime and Community Safety Plan. 

The Briefing Note indicated that the current priorities for the Plan are:-

• Drugs and Substance Misuse

• Domestic Violence and Abuse

• Hidden Harm and Vulnerable Victims

• Connect Build and Engage with Our Communities

• Anti-Social Behaviour and Environmental crime
 

• Reoffending and reduction of Harm

• Tackling National and International Threats

More information relating to the above priorities was detailed in the presentation, 
which was also appended to the report. Many of the themes in the Plan are cross 
cutting and have already been or are planned to be picked up in different Scrutiny 
Board Work programmes, details of which were contained in the Briefing Note.

Members questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note and presentation, 
particularly in relation to:-

• Information relating to the Action Plan and how the priorities detailed in   
the Plan will be addressed and delivered

• Information and data comparing people’s perception of crime with
  actual recorded crime figures

Page 7



– 4 –

• Resource issues for the West Midlands Police, the City Council and all 
  other partners in delivering the Plan.

The Members requested that, in relation to the next meeting and consideration of 
the item on “WMP2020 – West Midlands Transformation Programme”, officers and 
West Midlands Police are given a clear indication of what information the 
Committee will require for the meeting. 

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Briefing Note and presentation and 
request that copies of the Action Plan be circulated to all Members of the 
Committee.  

28. West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Feedback 

The Committee received and noted a report back provided by Councillor J Mutton 
on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the West Midlands Combined 
Authority held on 12 September, 2017, which covered the following items 
considered at that meeting:-

• Transferring Governance of the West Midlands Fire and Rescue
 Authority to the West Midlands Combined Authority 

• Governance of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

• Membership of Task and Finish Groups. 

29. Report Back on Attendance - Civic Visit to Kiel - 8 to 11 September, 2017 

The Committee received a report of the Lord Mayor, Councillor T Skipper, which 
provided feedback on the Civic Visit to Kiel, Germany held between 8 to 11 
September, 2017.

RESOLVED that the report be endorsed.

 

30. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been dealt with in the 
Committee’s Work Programme.

31. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2017/2018 

The Committee received and noted their Work Programme for the current 
Municipal Year and requested that a future meeting of the Committee be held at 
Friargate.

32. Suggestions for Scrutiny 

Page 8



– 5 –

The Committee considered a Briefing Note which indicated that the following two 
suggestions for topics for scrutiny had been received from members of the public:-

• Scrutiny of Phases 1 and 2 of the bus lane removals in relation to the 
safety of road users, including pedestrians and cyclists.

• Uber taxis

The Committee noted that the review of Phases 1 and 2 of the bus lanes removals 
was included in the Work Programme for the Business, Enterprise and Economy 
Scrutiny Board on a date yet to be determined and that the issue relating to Uber 
taxis would be considered by the Committee at their meeting to be held on 20 
December, 2017.

RESOLVED that the members of the public who suggested the issues for 
consideration be informed of how these matters will be dealt with as detailed 
above.

33. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Briefing note 

 

To: Scrutiny Coordination Board 
 
Date: 22nd November 2017 
 
Subject:  Student Accommodation and University City Development 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 

1.1 To inform the Scrutiny Coordination Board of the current position with purpose built student 
accommodation across the city and how that will relate to and support the growth in both 
the city’s universities. The note also includes reference to policies and monitoring 
requirements within the emerging new Local Plan and City Centre Area Action Plan where 
appropriate. 

1.2 This note is intended to be presented alongside information from both universities in 
relation to their own growth programmes and masterplans. 

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Scrutiny Coordination Board is recommended to: 

1) Note the information contained within this report; and 

2) Identify any further recommendations for the Cabinet Member 

3 Information/Background 
 

3.1 The Planning Policy Framework 

3.2 The Council’s planning policy currently comprises the 2001 Development Plan (as a 
starting point) and the emerging new Local Plan and City Centre Area Action Plan (AAP) 
(as material consideration). The new Local Plan and AAP will be presented to Cabinet on 
the 28th November and Council on the 5th December with a recommendation to adopt both 
as the new planning policy framework for Coventry. If approved at Council they will 
supersede the 2001 Development Plan the following day. 

3.3 The new policy framework supports the principles of university growth with a view to it 
facilitating improved economic prosperity for Coventry. In developing both Plans the 
Council has worked closely with Coventry University, the University of Warwick, other key 
stakeholders and community groups to understand these growth requirements and their 
potential impacts as well as their benefits. 

3.4 To support the expected and planned growth of both universities, the Local Plan sets out a 
policy direction that promotes purpose built student accommodation in close proximity to 
either campus. This is with a view to reducing the need to travel by car and ensuring close 
proximity to both the learning environment and other retail, community and recreational 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 2 

provisions the city has to offer. Indeed the AAP in particular identifies a range of sites 
suitable for residential based development, of which some could be developed for student 
accommodation – something w
[...]
2 
Planning application submitted but not 

yet determined 

Land bounded by Bond Street, 
Hill Street and Ryley Street 

385 
Planning application submitted but not 

yet determined 

Totals 1,787 - 

 

 
All Site opportunities 9,837 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Report

A separate report is submitted in the private part of the agenda in respect of this item, as 
it contains details of financial information required to be kept private in accordance with 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The grounds for privacy are that it 
contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and the amount of expenditure proposed 
to be incurred by the Council under a particular contract for the supply of goods or 
services. The public interest in maintaining the exemption under Schedule 12A outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 22 November 2017
Cabinet 28 November 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services – Councillor Abbott

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Preventative Support - Adult Services

Is this a key decision?

Yes – the proposals in the report will affect the whole city and involve financial implications in 
excess of £1m

Executive Summary:

The delivery of effective preventative support is an important element of supporting people early 
in order to maintain their independence and prevent or reduce the need for social care or health 
support.  Providing support in this way is a key element of the strategy for Adult Social Care as 
well as being enshrined in the Care Act 2014.

Preventative support is currently provided by a range of voluntary and third sector organisations 
who are commissioned by both the City Council and the Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CRCCG) through a range of contracts and grants all of which are due to 
expire in March 2018. 

In order to ensure that the support provided beyond the end of these existing arrangements 
remains focused and delivers positive outcomes for the people of the city within the available 
resource, the City Council and CRCCG undertook a programme of work to review and then re-
commission support across four priority groups: carers, people with physical impairments or 
dementia, mental health conditions and adults with learning disabilities. Voluntary and Third 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Sector providers were fully engaged in the process of the review including the setting of priority 
areas and outcomes. Stakeholder views were actively sought to support the development of 
proposals for future services. 

As well as targeting support on priority groups the review work also sought to deliver a saving for the 
City Council of £0.5m for delivery in 2018/19 from the existing Council spend of £3.01m per annum as 
part of the budget setting process in February 2017.  

This report details the outcome of the review work and the proposed changes for the support 
across each of the priority areas and, following a grant application process, seeks approval to 
enter into grant arrangements for a period of five years.

Recommendations:

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:

1. Consider the proposals contained within the report and forward any comments to Cabinet 
for consideration at their meeting on 28 November 2017

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Consider any comments and/or recommendations from the Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee

2. Approve the award of community based preventative support grant funding to 12 
organisations for the delivery of 11 grant proposals for a period of five years from 1 April 
2018

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A - Equality Consultation Analysis

Background papers

None

Other useful documents

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Yes. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee – 22 November 2017

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No 

Will this report go to Council?

No 

Page 18



Report title: Preventative Support – Adult Services

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Recent policy changes and the introduction of the Care Act 2014, along with the 
development of local strategies provides an opportunity to consider whether current 
funding of preventative support provided by the voluntary and third sector to adults and 
older people living in the community is as effectively targeted as it could be.

1.2 Enabling people to be as independent as possible is a fundamental principle to the 
delivery of Adult Social Care in Coventry.  The provision of effective preventative 
support enables this by supporting people to access alternatives to statutory funded 
services. The Care Act itself establishes a general responsibility for prevention and the 
reduction of needs for care and support and the promotion of well-being. 

1.3 Both the City Council and the Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CRCCG) commission preventative support to a variety of groups through a series of 
contracts and grant aid agreements that expire in March 2018, including carers’ support, 
advocacy, housing related support, money management and information and advice and 
counselling support.

1.4 In order to ensure the support that is provided beyond the end of these existing 
arrangements remains focussed and delivers positive outcomes within the available 
resource the City Council and CRCCG undertook a programme of work to review and 
then re-commission support across four priority groups – a) carers, b) people with 
physical impairments or dementia, c) people with mental ill health and d) adults with 
learning disabilities. 

1.5 The work was also undertaken with the additional objective of achieving a savings t
[...]

Commissioning 
and Provision

People 01/11/17 02/11/17

Other members 

Page 25

mailto:michelle.mcginty@coventry.gov.uk


Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Finance: Ewan Dewar Finance 

Manager 
(People)

Place 23/10/17 01/11/17

Legal: Janice White Solicitor Place 30/10/17 02/11/17
Director: Peter Fahy Director of Adult 

Services
People 23/10/17 01/11/17

Gail Quinton Deputy Chief
Executive
(People)

People 30/10/17 31/10/17

Members: 
Councillor Faye Abbott Cabinet Member 

for Adult 
Services

03/11/17 06/11/17

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Appendices
Appendix A - Equality Consultation Analysis

Page 26

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


Coventry City Council 
Equality and Consultation Analysis (ECA) Form

1 

In line with the principles of decision making outlined in the City Council Constitution, the 
Council will ensure that its decision making is open and transparent, and that due regard is 
given to the Council’s obligations and desire to promote equality of opportunity and equal 
treatment.

Part 1
This part must be completed and before formal consultation is undertaken and must be 
available during the consultation stage.

Author of this document: Gemma Tate

Name of Service Area/Proposal: Preventative Support – Adult Services 

Head of Service: Michelle McGinty / Jon Reading 

Date of completion: July/August 2017

Background to the planned changes

1. What is the background to the planned changes? Why is this change being 
considered? If further information is available on the different scenarios that have 
been considered as part of this work, provide a link to the public document which 
contains this information.

The City Council (Adult Social Care) and Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CRCCG) have been undertaking a review of voluntary and third sector preventative support 
currently commissione
[...]
Council 
Equality and Consultation Analysis (ECA) Form

3 

was to engage with the sector at the earliest opportunity in order for them to be actively involved in 
and harness their expertise is planning the future direction of community-based preventative 
support.

The review of voluntary and third sector support has been undertaken via a series of co-production 
workshops with current providers of support and other voluntary and third sector organisations who 
have an interest in this area and could potentially apply for funding. Workshops were held in 
November and December 2016 and January 2017.

The workshops focused on:

 Developing a shared agreement on the priority groups
 Developing high level strategic outcomes
 Developing specific priority group outcomes

In order for the Council and CRCCG to understand further the potential impacts of reduced funding 
for community based preventative support, Voluntary and Third Sector Organisations were asked as 
part of the application process for the grant to provide evidence of the potential negative impact of 
the budget reduction. In addition, organisations were asked to highlight the potential benefits if the 
current level of funding was maintained.  

Analysis of Impact 

In this section please ensure that you consider the three aims of the general duty as they affect 
protected groups. These groups are:

Age
Disability
Gender
Gender reassignment
Marriage/Civil Partnership
Pregnancy/Maternity
Race
Religion/Belief
Sexual Orientation

The three aims of the general duty require that a public authority, in the exercise of its 
functions, must have due regard to the need to:

1. Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation
2. Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it 
3. Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 

persons who do not share it

Note – when identifying potenti
[...]
ties 
associated with it.

Chief Superintendent 
Danny Long
Geoff Thomas

Renewal Plan SCRUCO will invite WMCA Mayor, Andy Street, to discuss his 
renewal plan.

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Student Accommodation and University City Development
	6 Preventative Support - Adult Services
	06 - Appendix

	9 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2017/2018
	11 Preventative Support - Adult Services
	11 - Appendix A
	11 - Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 22 November 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor R Brown (Chair)

 
Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor J Clifford (Deputy Chair)
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor R Singh

Other Members Present Councillor F Abbot, Cabinet Member for Adult Services
Councillor L Bigham, Cabinet Member for Community 
Development
  

Employees (by Directorate):
Place

People

M Andrews, S Bennett, V Castree

M McGinty, R Mackenzie – Wilson

Others Present

                      
Apologies

J Breckon (Warwick University)
O Okwuadigbo (Coventry University)

Councillor J Mutton

Public Business

34. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

In relation to Minute 37 below “Student Accommodation and University City 
Development”, the Committee noted that Councillor Gannon had been a student at 
Warwick University and was currently a student at Coventry University.

35. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October, 2017 were signed as a true 
record.

There were no matters arising. 



– 2 –

36. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under 
Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the 
private matter referred to in Minute 43  below relating to “Preventative 
Support – Adult Services” on the grounds that that item involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of that Act as it contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of an organisation and the amount of expenditure proposed to be 
incurred

37. Student Accommodation and University City Development 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
which outlined the current position with purpose built student accommodation 
across the City and how that will relate to and support the growth in both the City’s 
Universities. The Briefing Note also included reference to policies and monitoring 
requirements within emerging new Local Plan and City Centre Area Action Plan 
where appropriate.

Nigel Alcock and Obi Okwuadigbo, representing Warwick and Coventry 
Universities respectively, attended the meeting and were able to provide the 
Committee with additional information.

The Briefing Note covered the following areas:-

• The Planning Policy Framework
• Current Development Pipeline
• Monitoring and Future Expectations

The Committee questioned officers and the Universities’ representatives on 
aspects of the Briefing Note including:-

• Information relating to student accommodation contracts, including the 
  length of time contracts are for 

• Section 106 agreements linked to planning applications approvals for 
  student accommodation 

• The retention rates for students remaining in Coventry once they have 
      graduated

• If business rates can be applied to unoccupied Houses in Multiple 
  Occupation (HIMO’s) and purpose built student accommodation that is 
  used for other purposes outside of term time

• Rental costs for student accommodation in the City

• Work undertaken by the Universities to ensure students act as “good
  neighbours”, including information provided to students and codes of 
 conduct applied



– 3 –

The Chair, Councillor Brown, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Nigel and Obi 
for their attendance at the meeting and their contribution to the discussion. 

RESOLVED that the Committee receive further information in relation to the 
following:-

1) A list of stakeholders involved in the development of the Local 
Plan

2) Details of approved Section 106 Agreements linked to purpose 
built student accommodation applications and the criteria applied 
to those agreements

3) Retention figures for students from both Universities who remain 
in the City following the completion of their degrees and 
information in relation to how those figures are derived

4) The position in relation to whether Council Tax is payable in 
unoccupied HIMO’s and purpose built student accommodation that 
is used for other purposes outside of term

5) Opportunities to use empty HIMO’s to rehouse homeless families

6) A comparative of the nature and costs of student accommodation 
in other cities

7) The situation in relation to Business Rates payable on areas of 
student accommodation buildings, such as retail units and leisure 
facilities

8) A copy of the information provided to new students by the 
Universities in relation to their accommodation and codes of 
conduct 

9) Powers available to the City Council in relation to landlord 
responsibility

38. Preventative Support - Adult Services 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People), which set out the 
outcome of review work and the proposed changes for preventative support for 
Adult Services across 4 specific priority areas.

A corresponding private report detailing confidential aspects of the proposals was 
also submitted to the meeting for consideration (Minute 43 below refers)

The delivery of an effective preventative support was an important element of 
supporting people early in order to maintain their independence and prevent or 
reduce the need for social care or health support.  Providing support in the way 
was a key element of the strategy for Adult Social Care as well as enshrined in the 
Care Act 2014.



– 4 –

Preventative support was currently provided by a range of voluntary and third 
sector organisations, who were commissioned by both the Council and the 
Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CRCCG) through a range of 
contracts and grants, all of which were due to expire in March 2018.

In order to ensure that the support provided beyond the end of these existing 
arrangements remained focussed and delivered positive outcomes for the people 
of the City with the available resources, the Council and CRCCG undertook a 
programme of work to review and then re-commission support across four priority 
groups: carers; people with physical impairments or dementia; mental health 
conditions; and adults with learning disabilities.  Voluntary and third sector 
providers were fully engaged in the process of the review, including the setting of 
the priority areas and outcomes.  Stakeholder views were also actively sought to 
support the development of proposals for future services.

As well as targeting support on priority groups, the review work also sought to 
deliver a saving for the Council of £0.5m for delivery in 2018/19 from the existing 
Council spend of £3.01m per annum as part of the budget setting process in 
February 2017.

The Committee questioned officers on aspects of the report, including:-

 Why the decision was taken to grant fund as opposed to commission 
and the flexibility of grant funding

 The process for publishing the for grant applications

 Whether transition from Childrens to Adult services had been 
considered

 How does the prevention grant here link with the work of the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan and their work streams on 
prevention

 Process for monitoring and feedback on progress

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee request that a 
follow up report be submitted monitoring progress following implementation 
of the new grants. 

39. West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Feedback 

The Committee received and noted feedback from the Chair, Councillor R Brown, 
on the West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

40. Outstanding Issues 



– 5 –

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been dealt with in the 
Committee’s Work Programme.

41. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2017/2018 

The Committee received and noted their Work Programme for the current 
Municipal Year.

RESOLVED:-

1) That in relation to the meeting to be held on 20 December, 2017, 
the City’s three MP’s be invited to attend for the item on Taxi 
Licensing

2) That consideration of issues relating to parking around schools 
during drop off and pick up times be added to the Work 
Programme

3) That consideration be given to raising the profile of Scrutiny via 
the media and social media

42. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of urgent public business.

43. Preventative Support - Adult Services 

Further to Minute 38 above, the Committee considered a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) that set out confidential aspects in relation to the 
proposed award of community based preventative support grant funding for Adult 
Services.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee request that a follow 
up report be submitted monitoring progress following implementation of the 
new grants. 

44. Any Other Items of Private Business 

There were no additional items of urgent private business.

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)


